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Sardar Swaran Sinfh : I would require notice for a detailed reply, but I re member one case. A lady social worker by name Shrimati Bagh Mehta was decorated by President’s Award about two years ago.

Shri U. M. Trivedi : May I know whether any case has been brought to the notice of the Government where an abduc ted person recovered from Pakistan has been abducted again from Delhi and taken away ?

Sardar Swaran Singh : It would facilitate my reply if the particulars are given. I could not say anything straight away; if the particular case is mentionedj I am prepared to look into it.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty i
May I know how often the lady social workers have been called upcm by the high-poweied committee to give evidence before them or help them in their work of finalising the question as to whether they are to be recovered ?

Sardar Swaran Singh : I think a number of social workers, both ladies and men, have given evidence before the Fact Finding Commission— not exactly before the Commission, but before the officers who had been appointed to prepare the material which was placed before the members of the Commission,

Foreign Sea Mails

*28. Shri Gidwani : Will the Minis ter of Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that foreign sea mail to India had been delayed following the re-routinj? of some mail-carrying Liners around the Cape of Good Hope and their consequent mability to touch Indian Ports;

(b) whether it is a fact that cargo of Indian Mail will be un-loaded at Cole mho
Port;

(c) whether arrangements have been made with the Ceylon Goverrment authorities to ensure that the sea mails are despatched to their destinations in India safely and without avoidabk delay;
and

(d) if 80, Wiiat are those arrange ments ?

The Minister in the Ministry of Communications ( Shri Ra| Bahadur):
(a) Yes, on one occasion.

(b) This may happen occasionally.
(c) Yes.
(d) Ceylon has an International obli gation under the Universal Postal Con vention to despatch transit mails promptly and securely along with its own mails to India.

Shri Gidwani t May I know if there are any further delays now or whether the mails are being delivered at the proper time ?

Shri Ra) Bahadur i As I said , certain mails which were despatched from foreign countries about September-Octo ber have been delayed. For example, tKe Steamship S.S. Carthage,y S. S.
Chusan and S.S. Strathmore were divert ed via the Cape of Good Hope. There have been occasional delays ranging frcm 9 to 22 days.

Shri Dhusiya : May I know whether the rate has been raised because of the change in the route ?

Shri Ra] Bahadur. No, Sir.

Shrimati Kamalendumati Uali i
Would it not be better if the mails are brought by air than sen?

; Shri Ra| Bahadur : There are
different classes of mail. If they arc air mails, they are brought by air ; if they are sea mails, they are brought by sea by ships.

National Council for Training In
Vocational Trades

fDr. Ram Subhag Singh:
*30. i Shri K. C. Sodhiai

l Ŝhri S. C. Samanta i
Will the Minister of Labour

pleased to state:
be

(a) whether Government have deci ded to set up a National Council for training in Vocational Trades; and

(b) if so, when the Council will be set up ?

The Deputy Minister of Labour
(Shri Abid A ll) : (a) Yes.

(b) It is expected to be set up before the end of the currcnt yttr.

Dr. Ramsubhag Singh: May I know the composition and ftmctions of this Council?

Shri Abid AU : It will have about 50 members. The function will be to establish and award a national trade certificate, prescribe standards [in respect of syllabus etc., lay down standards of efficiency, set up examining bodies, recognise training institutions for the award of certificates etc.

Shri S. C. Samanta : May I know who will hold the examinations, if the certificate is to be given by t his Council, for different classes?

Shri Abid A ll: There is a presciibed procedure for it.
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Mr. Speaker : The Question Hours is

over.
WRITTEN ANSWERS TO

QUESTIONS
Textile Exports

*11. Shrl R. P. Garg : Will the Minister of Commerce and Consumer Industries be pleased to state:

(a) the steps Government have taken or propose to take to step up textile exports to Asian and African countries;

(b) whether the decline in textile exports during 1955-56 was due to the fact that India could not meet ĥ -
conmiitments for months together ̂
to the lack of its own shipping tonnage whereas Japan fulfilled its comniitments immediately; and

(c) the special concessions that Indian textile imported by Great Britain enjoys there?

The Minister of Trade ( Shri Karmarkar) : (a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [*Sec Appendix I, annexure No. i ].

National Coal 'Development Cor poration

'Shri Nageshwar Prasad
*isA  Sinha x

\shri K. K. Basu :
Will the Minister of Production be pleased to state :
(a) whether the National Coal Deve lopment Corporation (Private) Limited has taken over chargc of State Collieries in India;

(b) if 80, from what date; and
(c) what changcs, if any, will follow in scrvice conditions of the employees and in other contractual works?

The Deputy Minister of Production
( Shri SatAh Chandra ) : (a) The Stale Collieries have been taken over by the National Coal Development Corpora tion (Private) Ltd., provisional, subject to the vote of Parliament to the transfer of the ownership and management of these collieries to the Corporation.

